
W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

OPENGEWERKTE TEKENING
WATERVERWARMER OP GAS DOORSTROMER
model

CodeCol teken model begindatum     einddatum

ERSATZTEILKATALOG
GASDURCHIAUFERHITZER
Gerätemodelle

ArtikelnrCol Betroffene Modelle Baubeginn       Bauende

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

EXPLOSIONADO RECAMBIOS
ACUMULADORES GAS INSTANTANEOS
Modelo

ReferenciaCol Aparatos concernados Principio       Fin

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

ESPLOSO RICAMBI
SCALDACQUA A GAS ISTANTANEI
Modello

CodiceCol Modello Date inizio Data fine

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

VUE ECLATEE
EAU CHAUDE GAZ INSTANTANÉE
Modèle

CodeCol Modèle Date Début Date Fin

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

SPARE PARTS EXPLODED VIEW
INSTANTANEOUS GAS WATER HEATERS
Model

ReferenceCol Model type Begin       End

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

1

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

BAYARD STAR 5 & EQUATION 9
R8202206-08 - 05/04/2012

1 710 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS 1F  B/P 01/87 06/90
1 710 751 BAY. STAR 5 TS 1F  NH 01/87 06/90
1 710 761 BAY. STAR 5 TS 1F  NL 01/87 06/90
1 720 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS 2F  B/P 01/87 06/90
1 720 751 BAY. STAR 5 TS 2F  NH 01/87 06/90
1 720 761 BAY. STAR 5 TS 2F  NL 01/87 06/90
1 750 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS BP 1F  B/P 01/87 06/90
1 810 721-01 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 1F  B/P 07/90 10/93
1 810 761 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 1F  NL 07/90 10/93
1 820 721-01 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 2F  B/P 07/90 10/93
1 820 751 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 2F  NH 07/90 10/93
1 820 761 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 2F  NL 07/90 10/93
1 850 721-01 BAY. STAR 5 TS b BP 1F  B/P 01/91 10/93
1 860 721-01 BAY. STAR 5 TS b BP 2F  B/P 07/90 10/93
1 100 000 810 751 BAY. STAR 5 TS b 1F  NH 07/90 10/93
2 810 721-02 BAY. STAR 5 TS d 1F  B/P 11/93 09/95
2 810 731 BAY. STAR 5 TS c 1F  NAT 11/93 09/95
2 820 721-02 BAY. STAR 5 TS d 2F  B/P 11/93 09/95
2 850 721-02 BAY. STAR 5 TS d BP 1F  B/P 11/93 12/95
2 860 721-02 BAY. STAR 5 TS d BP 2F  B/P 11/93 12/95
2 100 000 820 731 BAY. STAR 5 TS c 2F  NAT 11/93 09/95
3 800 810 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS e&f 1F  B/P 10/95 ...
3 800 810 731 BAY. STAR 5 TS e 1F  NAT 10/95 ...
3 800 820 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS e&f 2F  B/P 10/95 ...
3 800 820 731 BAY. STAR 5 TS e 2F  NAT 10/95 ...
3 800 850 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS e&f BP 1F  B/P 01/96 ...
3 800 860 721 BAY. STAR 5 TS e&f BP 2F  B/P 01/96 ...
4 896 410 731 EQUATION 9 TS 1F NAT 10/98 ...
4 896 410 721 EQUATION 9 TS 1F B/P 10/98 ...
4 896 420 731 EQUATION 9 TS 2F NAT 10/98 ...
4 896 420 721 EQUATION 9 TS 2F B/P 10/98 ...
5 711 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF 1F  B/P 01/87 06/90
5 711 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF 1F  NAT 01/87 06/90
5 721 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF 2F  B/P 01/87 06/90
5 721 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF 2F  NAT 01/87 06/90
5 761 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF BP 2F B/P 01/87 06/90
5 811 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF b&c 1F  B/P 07/90 10/95
5 811 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF b&c 1F  NAT 07/90 10/95
5 821 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF b&c 2F  B/P 07/90 10/95
5 821 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF b&c 2F  NAT 07/90 10/95
6 800 811 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF 1F (CE) B/P 11/95 ...
6 800 811 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF 1F (CE) NAT 11/95 ...
6 800 821 021 BAY. STAR 5 CF 2F (CE) B/P 11/95 ...
6 800 821 031 BAY. STAR 5 CF 2F (CE) NAT 11/95 ...

bullpid1
Rectangle 



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

2

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

106

107

103

101

108

R8205213

105

100



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

0100 GESTELL
0101 GESTELL KOMPLETT 60065230    ..            
0103 BLECHSCHRAUBE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0105 BRENNKAMMERABDICHTUNG (Satz) 60081123    ..            
0106 BRENNKAMMER (SATZ) 60081124    ..            

BRENNKAMMER (SATZ) 60081308    ...              
0107 DEFLEKTOR 60074398    ....              
0108 TRAGKNAGGE 60065657    ......            

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0100 CHASIS
0101 CHASIS EQUIPADO 60065230    ..            
0103 TORNILLO CHAPA CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0105 GUARNICION CERAMICA (Bolsa) 60081123    ..            
0106 CAMARA DE COMBUSTION (BOLSA) 60081124    ..            

CAMARA DE COMBUSTION (BOLSA) 60081308    ...              
0107 DEFLECTOR 60074398    ....              
0108 PATA DE SOPORTE 60065657    ......            

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0100 TELAIO
0101 TELAIO COMPLETO 60065230    ..            
0103 VITE AUTOFIL. CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0105 PANNELLI IN FIBRA CERAMICA 60081123    ..            
0106 CAMERA DI COMBUSTIONE (CONFE.) 60081124    ..            

CAMERA DI COMBUSTIONE (CONFE.) 60081308    ...              
0107 DEFLETTORE 60074398    ....              
0108 STAFFA DI SUPPORTO 60065657    ......            

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

0100 CHASSIS
0101 CHASSIS EQUIPE 60065230    ..            
0103 VIS A TOLE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0105 GARNITURE CERAPLAQUE (Poch.) 60081123    ..            
0106 CHAMBRE DE COMBUSTION (Poch.) 60081124    ..            

CHAMBRE DE COMBUSTION (Poch.) 60081308    ...              
0107 DEFLECTEUR 60074398    ....              
0108 PATTE SUPPORT 60065657    ......            

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

0100 CHASSIS
0101 CHASSIS ASSY 60065230    ..            
0103 TAPPING SCREW CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0105 COMBUSTION CHAMBER LINING KIT 60081123    ..            
0106 COMBUSTION CHAMBER KIT 60081124    ..            

COMBUSTION CHAMBER KIT 60081308    ...              
0107 DEFLECTOR 60074398    ....              
0108 SUPPORT BRACKET 60065657    ......            

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

3

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

4

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

301

200

201

202

206205

203

204

207

201 202

207

203

204
207

300

403

404

402

401

403

404

407

405

R8205214

200

300 400



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

0200 HEIZELEMENT AUSTAUSCHER 60061056-06 ......            
0201 AUFFANGSCHALE 60070697    .   ..            
0202 FORMDICHTUNG (/AUFFANGSCHALE) 60071000    .   ..            
0203 KALTWASSERROHR 60074735    .   .              01/87 02/91

KALTWASSERROHR 61001666    ......             03/91
0204 WARMWASSERROHR 61001667    ......             03/91
0205 RUNDDICHTRING D: 12.3-2.4 60024164-47 ......            
0206 CLIP 61001674    ......            
0207 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0300 BRENNERKOPF 60078068    ....              
0301 BLECHSCHRAUBE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......
0400 ROHRVERTEILER
0401 ROHRVERTEILER BUT/PROP (SATZ) 60081125    B/P ... .            

ROHRVERTEILER BUT/PROP (SATZ) 60081146    B/P .   .             
ROHRVERTEILER NAT/NH (SATZ) 60081145    NAT .              01/87 05/91
ROHRVERTEILER NAT (SATZ) 60081447    NAT .....             06/91
ROHRVERTEILER NAT/NH (SATZ) 60081145    NH .                 

0402 FORMDICHTUNG (/Rohrvert.) 60071226    ......            
0403 HALTERKLEMME 60061539    ......            
0404 BLECHSCHRAUBE CBLSX D: 4.2-25 61010128    ......            
0405 SCHRAUBE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0407 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 ......            

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0200 INTERCAMBIADOR CUERPO CALEFAC. 60061056-06 ......            
0201 COPELA EMPALME AGUA FRIA 60070697    .   ..            
0202 JUNTA (/COPELA) 60071000    .   ..            
0203 TUBO AGUA FRIA 60074735    .   .              01/87 02/91

TUBO AGUA FRIA 61001666    ......             03/91
0204 TUBO AGUA CALIENTE 61001667    ......             03/91
0205 JUNTA TORICA D: 12.3-2.4 60024164-47 ......            
0206 CLIP 61001674    ......            
0207 JUNTA PLANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0300 BLOQUE DE MECHEROS 60078068    ....              
0301 TORNILLO CHAPA CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......
0400 NODRIZA
0401 NODRIZA BUT/PROP (BOLSA) 60081125    B/P ... .            

NODRIZA BUT/PROP (BOLSA) 60081146    B/P .   .             
NODRIZA NAT (BOLSA) 60081145    NAT .              01/87 05/91
NODRIZA NAT (BOLSA) 60081447    NAT .....             06/91
NODRIZA NAT (BOLSA) 60081145    NH .                 

0402 JUNTA (/Nodriza) 60071226    ......            
0403 PATA DE SOPORTE 60061539    ......            
0404 TORNILLO CHAPA CBLSX D: 4.2-25 61010128    ......            
0405 TORNILLO HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0407 ARANDELA D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 ......            

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0200 SCAMBIATORE PRIMARIO 60061056-06 ......            
0201 COPPELLA RACCORDO AF 60070697    .   ..            
0202 GUARNIZIONE (/COPPELLA) 60071000    .   ..            
0203 TUBO ACQUA FREDDA 60074735    .   .              01/87 02/91

TUBO ACQUA FREDDA 61001666    ......             03/91
0204 TUBO ACQUA CALDA 61001667    ......             03/91
0205 ANELLO OR D: 12.3-2.4 60024164-47 ......            
0206 CLIP 61001674    ......            
0207 GUARNI. PIANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0300 BRUCIATORE 60078068    ....              
0301 VITE AUTOFIL. CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......
0400 COLLETTORE
0401 COLLETTORE GPL (CONFEZIONE) 60081125    B/P ... .            

COLLETTORE GPL (CONFEZIONE) 60081146    B/P .   .             
COLLETTORE METANO (CONFEZIONE) 60081145    NAT .              01/87 05/91
COLLETTORE METANO (CONFEZIONE) 60081447    NAT .....             06/91
COLLETTORE METANO (CONFEZIONE) 60081145    NH .                 

0402 GUARNIZIONE (/Collettore) 60071226    ......            
0403 STAFFA DI SUPPORTO 60061539    ......            
0404 VITE AUTOFIL. CBLSX D: 4.2-25 61010128    ......            
0405 VITE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0407 RONDELLA D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 ......            

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0200 ECHANGEUR CORPS DE CHAUFFE 60061056-06 ......            
0201 COUPELLE RACCORDEMENT EF 60070697    .   ..            
0202 JOINT DE FORME (/Coupelle) 60071000    .   ..            
0203 TUBE EAU FROIDE 60074735    .   .              01/87 02/91

TUBE EAU FROIDE 61001666    ......             03/91
0204 TUBE EAU CHAUDE 61001667    ......             03/91
0205 JOINT TORIQUE D: 12.3-2.4 60024164-47 ......            
0206 CLIP 61001674    ......            
0207 JOINT PLAT D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0300 BLOC DE BECS 60078068    ....              
0301 VIS A TOLE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......
0400 NOURRICE
0401 NOURRICE BUT/PROP (POCHETTE) 60081125    B/P ... .            

NOURRICE BUT/PROP (POCHETTE) 60081146    B/P .   .             
NOURRICE NAT/NH (POCHETTE) 60081145    NAT .              01/87 05/91
NOURRICE NAT (POCHETTE) 60081447    NAT .....             06/91
NOURRICE NAT/NH (POCHETTE) 60081145    NH .                 

0402 JOINT DE FORME (/Nourrice) 60071226    ......            
0403 PATTE SOUTIEN 60061539    ......            
0404 VIS A TOLE CBLSX D: 4.2-25 61010128    ......            
0405 VIS HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0407 RONDELLE D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 ......            

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0200 HEAT EXCHANGER 60061056-06 ......            
0201 DRIP CUP 60070697    .   ..            
0202 GASKET (/CUP) 60071000    .   ..            
0203 COLD WATER TUBE 60074735    .   .              01/87 02/91

COLD WATER TUBE 61001666    ......             03/91
0204 HOT WATER TUBE 61001667    ......             03/91
0205 O-RING D: 12.3-2.4 60024164-47 ......            
0206 CLIP 61001674    ......            
0207 WASHER D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0300 BURNER HEAD 60078068    ....              
0301 TAPPING SCREW CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0400 MANIFOLD
0401 MANIFOLD LPG KIT 60081125    B/P ... .            

MANIFOLD LPG KIT 60081146    B/P .   .             
MANIFOLD NAT/NH KIT 60081145    NAT .              01/87 05/91
MANIFOLD NAT KIT 60081447    NAT .....             06/91
MANIFOLD NAT/NH KIT 60081145    NH .                 

0402 GASKET (/Manifold) 60071226    ......            
0403 SUPPORT BRACKET 60061539    ......            
0404 TAPPING SCREW CBLSX D: 4.2-25 61010128    ......            
0405 SCREW HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0407 WASHER D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 ......            

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

5

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

6

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

501 501

504 504

504

01 / 87 --> 10 / 93 

501

504

01 / 87 --> 05 / 91

11 / 93 --> ... - NAT

501

504

05 / 96 --> ... - B/P1 / 93 --> 04 / 96 - B/P 

STAR TS 

STAR CF 

06 / 91 --> ...

503

504

10 -13 - 16 - Equation (ce ) & 10 d

503

502

503

502

503

502

525

527 526

502

503

521

520

503

502

526 501

521

520

506

502

526 501

R8205215

500

504

5 TS d-e > 5 TS f  



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

0500 ZUNDANLAGE
0501 AUFLAGER ZUNDUNG (SATZ) 60081088    .              01/87 05/91

TRAGER DAUERZUNDFLAMME 61004712    ..             06/91
AUFLAGER ZUNDUNG (SATZ) 60081318    B/P .                 
AUFLAGER ZUNDUNG (SATZ) 60081808    B/P ..               05/96
AUFLAGER ZUNDUNG (SATZ) 60081310    NAT ...              
AUFLAGER ZUNDUNG (SATZ) 60081347    NAT .                 

0502 THERMOELEMENT 60074431    .              01/87 05/91
THERMOELEMENT 60074432    .                 
THERMOELE. & UBERH.THERM.110°C 61003153    .            
THERMOELEMENT 61004713    .              06/91
THERMOELE. & UBERH.THERM.200°C 61012367    B/P ..               05/96
THERMOELE. & UBERH.THERM.154°C 61001565    NAT ...              

0503 ZUNDKERZE KOMPLETT 60081290    .                 
ZUNDKERZE KOMPLETT 60081291    .              01/87 05/91
ZUNDKERZE KOMPLETT 61009778    ..             06/91
ZUNDKERZE KOMPLETT 61001564    B/P ..               05/96
ZUNDKERZE KOMPLETT 61001564    NAT ...              

0504 GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081319    .                 
GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081328    .              01/87 05/91
GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081446    .              06/91
GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081717    .            
GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081807    B/P ..               05/96
DAUERZUNDFLAMME 5TSd-e>f B/P 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
GAS-SICHERHEITSVOR. (SATZ) 60081312    NAT ...              

0520 KUPPELSTUCK M 10x100 61004783    ..            
0521 KUPPELSTUCK M 10x100 61004711    ..            
0525 SCHRAUBE CBLZ M 4-8 60057750    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
0526 SCHRAUBE HX M 5-12 61010131    .....            
0527 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 B/P ..               

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0500 ENCENDEDOR
0501 SOPORTE DE ENCENDIDO (BOLSA) 60081088    .              01/87 05/91

SOPORTE PILOTO 61004712    ..             06/91
SOPORTE DE ENCENDIDO (BOLSA) 60081318    B/P .                 
SOPORTE DE ENCENDIDO (BOLSA) 60081808    B/P ..               05/96
SOPORTE DE ENCENDIDO (BOLSA) 60081310    NAT ...              
SOPORTE DE ENCENDIDO (BOLSA) 60081347    NAT .                 

0502 TERMOPAR 60074431    .              01/87 05/91
TERMOPAR 60074432    .                 
TERMOPAR & SEGURIDAD 110°C 61003153    .            
TERMOPAR 61004713    .              06/91
TERMOPAR & SEGURIDAD 200°C 61012367    B/P ..               05/96
TERMOPAR & SEGURIDAD 154°C 61001565    NAT ...              

0503 BUGIA EQUIPADA 60081290    .                 
BUGIA EQUIPADA 60081291    .              01/87 05/91
BUGIA EQUIPADA 61009778    ..             06/91
ELECTRODO DE ENCENDIDO 61001564    B/P ..               05/96
ELECTRODO DE ENCENDIDO 61001564    NAT ...              

0504 SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081319    .                 
SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081328    .              01/87 05/91
SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081446    .              06/91
SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081717    .            
SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081807    B/P ..               05/96
KIT TRANS 5 TS d-e>5 TS f B/P 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
SEGURIDAD GAS (BOLSA) 60081312    NAT ...              

0520 RACOR M 10x100 61004783    ..            
0521 RACOR M 10x100 61004711    ..            
0525 TORNILLO CBLZ M 4-8 60057750    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
0526 TORNILLO HX M 5-12 61010131    .....            
0527 ARANDELA D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 B/P ..               

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0500 ACCENSIONE
0501 SUPPORTO ACCENSIONE (SACCHET.) 60081088    .              01/87 05/91

SUPPORTO PILOTA 61004712    ..             06/91
SUPPORTO ACCENSIONE (SACCHET.) 60081318    B/P .                 
SUPPORTO ACCENSIONE (SACCHET.) 60081808    B/P ..               05/96
SUPPORTO ACCENSIONE (SACCHET.) 60081310    NAT ...              
SUPPORTO ACCENSIONE (SACCHET.) 60081347    NAT .                 

0502 TERMOCOPPIA 60074431    .              01/87 05/91
TERMOCOPPIA 60074432    .                 
TC CON TERMOSTATO 110°C 61003153    .            
TERMOCOPPIA 61004713    .              06/91
TC CON TERMOSTATO 200°C 61012367    B/P ..               05/96
TC CON TERMOSTATO 154°C 61001565    NAT ...              

0503 ELETTRODO ACCENSIONE CON CAVO 60081290    .                 
ELETTRODO ACCENSIONE CON CAVO 60081291    .              01/87 05/91
ELETTRODO ACCENSIONE CON CAVO 61009778    ..             06/91
ELETTRODO DʼACCENSIONE 61001564    B/P ..               05/96
ELETTRODO DʼACCENSIONE 61001564    NAT ...              

0504 SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081319    .                 
SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081328    .              01/87 05/91
SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081446    .              06/91
SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081717    .            
SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081807    B/P ..               05/96
KIT TRASF 5 TS d-e>5 TS f GPL 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
SICUREZZA GAS (KIT) 60081312    NAT ...              

0520 RACCORDO M 10x100 61004783    ..            
0521 RACCORDO M 10x100 61004711    ..            
0525 VITE CBLZ M 4-8 60057750    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
0526 VITE HX M 5-12 61010131    .....            
0527 RONDELLA D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 B/P ..               

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0500 ALLUMAGE
0501 SUPPORT ALLUMAGE (POCHETTE) 60081088    .              01/87 05/91

SUPPORT VEILLEUSE 61004712    ..             06/91
SUPPORT ALLUMAGE (POCHETTE) 60081318    B/P .                 
SUPPORT ALLUMAGE (POCHETTE) 60081808    B/P ..               05/96
SUPPORT ALLUMAGE (POCHETTE) 60081310    NAT ...              
SUPPORT ALLUMAGE (POCHETTE) 60081347    NAT .                 

0502 THERMOCOUPLE 60074431    .              01/87 05/91
THERMOCOUPLE 60074432    .                 
THERMOCOUPLE & SECURITE 110°C 61003153    .            
THERMOCOUPLE 61004713    .              06/91
THERMOCOUPLE & SECURITE 200°C 61012367    B/P ..               05/96
THERMOCOUPLE & SECURITE 154°C 61001565    NAT ...              

0503 ELECTRODE ALLUMAGE 60081290    .                 
ELECTRODE ALLUMAGE 60081291    .              01/87 05/91
ELECTRODE ALLUMAGE 61009778    ..             06/91
ELECTRODE ALLUMAGE 61001564    B/P ..               05/96
ELECTRODE ALLUMAGE 61001564    NAT ...              

0504 SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081319    .                 
SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081328    .              01/87 05/91
SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081446    .              06/91
SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081717    .            
SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081807    B/P ..               05/96
KIT VEILLEUSE 5 TS d-e>5 TS f 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
SECURITE GAZ (POCHETTE) 60081312    NAT ...              

0520 RACCORD M 10x100 61004783    ..            
0521 RACCORD M 10X100 61004711    ..            
0525 VIS CBLZ M 4-8 60057750    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
0526 VIS HX M 5-12 61010131    .....            
0527 RONDELLE D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 B/P ..               

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0500 IGNITOR
0501 IGNITION SUPPORT KIT 60081088    .              01/87 05/91

PILOT SUPPORT 61004712    ..             06/91
IGNITION SUPPORT KIT 60081318    B/P .                 
IGNITION SUPPORT KIT 60081808    B/P ..               05/96
IGNITION SUPPORT KIT 60081310    NAT ...              
IGNITION SUPPORT KIT 60081347    NAT .                 

0502 THERMOCOUPLE 60074431    .              01/87 05/91
THERMOCOUPLE 60074432    .                 
THERMO. & O/HEAT THERMO. 110C 61003153    .            
THERMOCOUPLE 61004713    .              06/91
THERMO. & O/HEAT THERMO. 200C 61012367    B/P ..               05/96
THERMO. & O/HEAT THERMO. 154C 61001565    NAT ...              

0503 ELECTRODE & LEAD ASSY 60081290    .                 
ELECTRODE & LEAD ASSY 60081291    .              01/87 05/91
ELECTRODE & LEAD ASSY 61009778    ..             06/91
ELECTRODE & LEAD ASSY 61001564    B/P ..               05/96
ELECTRODE & LEAD ASSY 61001564    NAT ...              

0504 FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081319    .                 
FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081328    .              01/87 05/91
FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081446    .              06/91
FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081717    .            
FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081807    B/P ..               05/96
CONV. KIT 5 TS d-e>5 TS f LPG 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
FLAME SUPERVISION KIT 60081312    NAT ...              

0520 CONNECTION M 10x100 61004783    ..            
0521 CONNECTION M 10x100 61004711    ..            
0525 SCREW CBLZ M 4-8 60057750    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
0526 SCREW HX M 5-12 61010131    .....            
0527 WASHER D: 12-5.2-1 60061934-03 B/P ..               

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

7

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

8

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

STAR 5 TS

STAR CF

615

de 01 / 87 à 10 / 93

01 / 87 --> ... 11 / 93 --> 04 / 96 - B/P 05 / 96 --> ... - B/P

601

01 / 87 --> 05 / 91

601

604

601

604

601

06 / 91 --> ...

605

601

600 600 600

605 605 605

604

602

608

603

607

619

602

603

602

617

616

619
603

600 600

603

602

604

605

604

602

603

R8205216

600



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

0600 GASARMATUREN BUT/PROP 61009501    B/P-BP ..                11/93 04/96
GASARMATUREN BUT/PROP 61004792    B/P-PN ..             06/91
GASARMATUREN BUT/PROP 61009513    B/P-PN ..                11/93 04/96
GASARMATUREN NAT 60064862    NAT-PN .              01/87 05/91
GASARMATUREN NAT 61004791    NAT-PN ..             06/91
GASARMATUREN NAT 60064862    NH-PN .                 

0601 BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (SATZ) 60081089    .                 
BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (SATZ) 60081089    .              01/87 05/91
BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (Satz) 60081652    ..             06/91
BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (SATZ) 60081089    B/P ..               05/96
BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (Satz) 60081652    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
BEFESTIGUNGSFL. BRENNER (SATZ) 60081089    NAT ...              

0602 EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.16 60034079    B/P .              01/87 05/91
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.24 61004715    B/P ..             06/91
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.16 61011849    B/P .                 
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.16 61011849    B/P ..               05/96
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.26 60039147    NAT .              01/87 05/91
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.26 60039147-10 NAT .                 
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME D: 0.26 61001567    NAT ...              
EINSPRITZD. ZUNDFLAMME 61004714    NAT ..             06/91

0603 ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME 60070626    .                 
ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME 60074428    .              01/87 05/91
ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME (Satz) 60081448    ..             06/91
ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME 60070626    B/P ..               05/96
ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME (SATZ) 60081653    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
ROHR DAUERZUNDFLAMME 60074428    NAT ...              

0604 SCHRAUBE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0605 FORMDICHTUNG (/Rohrvert.) 60071226    ......            
0607 GASFILTER 61012368    B/P ..               05/96
0608 RUNDDICHTRING D: 3.4-1.9 60024164-05 B/P ..              
0615 ATMOSPHARENROHR KOMPL. 60081320    B/P .                 

ATMOSPHARENROHR KOMPL. 60081320    NH .                 
ATMOSPHARENROHR KOMPL. 60081376    NL .                 

0616 BLECHSCHRAUBE HS D: 4.2-9.5 60068273    .                 
0617 RUNDDICHTRING D: 9.52-1.78 60021061-35 .                 
0619 SCHRAUBE CS M 3-8 60010764-03 .                 

SCHRAUBE CS M 3-8 60010764-03 B/P ..               05/96

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0600 ARMAZON GAS BUT/PROP 61009501    B/P-BP ..                11/93 04/96
ARMAZON GAS BUT/PROP 61004792    B/P-PN ..             06/91
ARMAZON GAS BUT/PROP 61009513    B/P-PN ..                11/93 04/96
ARMAZON GAS 60064862    NAT-PN .              01/87 05/91
ARMAZON GAS NATURAL 61004791    NAT-PN ..             06/91
ARMAZON GAS 60064862    NH-PN .                 

0601 BASE QUEMADOR (BOLSA) 60081089    .                 
BASE QUEMADOR (BOLSA) 60081089    .              01/87 05/91
BASE QUEMADOR (Bolsa) 60081652    ..             06/91
BASE QUEMADOR (BOLSA) 60081089    B/P ..               05/96
BASE QUEMADOR (Bolsa) 60081652    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
BASE QUEMADOR (BOLSA) 60081089    NAT ...              

0602 INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.16 60034079    B/P .              01/87 05/91
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.24 61004715    B/P ..             06/91
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.16 61011849    B/P .                 
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.16 61011849    B/P ..               05/96
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.26 60039147    NAT .              01/87 05/91
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.26 60039147-10 NAT .                 
INYECTOR PILOTO D: 0.26 61001567    NAT ...              
INYECTOR PILOTO 61004714    NAT ..             06/91

0603 TUBO PILOTO 60070626    .                 
TUBO PILOTO 60074428    .              01/87 05/91
TUBO PILOTO (Bolsa) 60081448    ..             06/91
TUBO PILOTO 60070626    B/P ..               05/96
TUBO PILOTO (BOLSA) 60081653    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
TUBO PILOTO 60074428    NAT ...              

0604 TORNILLO HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0605 JUNTA (/Nodriza) 60071226    ......            
0607 FILTRO GAS 61012368    B/P ..               05/96
0608 JUNTA TORICA D: 3.4-1.9 60024164-05 B/P ..              
0615 TUBO DE ATMOSFERA (BOLSA) 60081320    B/P .                 

TUBO DE ATMOSFERA (BOLSA) 60081320    NH .                 
TUBO DE ATMOSFERA (BOLSA) 60081376    NL .                 

0616 TORNILLO CHAPA HS D: 4.2-9.5 60068273    .                 
0617 JUNTA TORICA D: 9.52-1.78 60021061-35 .                 
0619 TORNILLO CS M 3-8 60010764-03 .                 

TORNILLO CS M 3-8 60010764-03 B/P ..               05/96

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0600 GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO GPL 61009501    B/P-BP ..                11/93 04/96
GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO GPL 61004792    B/P-PN ..             06/91
GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO GPL 61009513    B/P-PN ..                11/93 04/96
GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO 60064862    NAT-PN .              01/87 05/91
GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO METANO 61004791    NAT-PN ..             06/91
GRUPPO GAS COMPLETO 60064862    NH-PN .                 

0601 BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (SACCHE.) 60081089    .                 
BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (SACCHE.) 60081089    .              01/87 05/91
BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (Sacche.) 60081652    ..             06/91
BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (SACCHE.) 60081089    B/P ..               05/96
BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (Sacche.) 60081652    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
BASAMENTO BRUCIATORE (SACCHE.) 60081089    NAT ...              

0602 UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.16 60034079    B/P .              01/87 05/91
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.24 61004715    B/P ..             06/91
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.16 61011849    B/P .                 
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.16 61011849    B/P ..               05/96
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.26 60039147    NAT .              01/87 05/91
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.26 60039147-10 NAT .                 
UGELLO PILOTA D: 0.26 61001567    NAT ...              
UGELLO PILOTA 61004714    NAT ..             06/91

0603 TUBO PILOTA 60070626    .                 
TUBO PILOTA 60074428    .              01/87 05/91
TUBO PILOTA (Confezione) 60081448    ..             06/91
TUBO PILOTA 60070626    B/P ..               05/96
TUBO PILOTA (CONFEZIONE) 60081653    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
TUBO PILOTA 60074428    NAT ...              

0604 VITE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0605 GUARNIZIONE (/Collettore) 60071226    ......            
0607 FILTRO GAS 61012368    B/P ..               05/96
0608 ANELLO OR D: 3.4-1.9 60024164-05 B/P ..              
0615 TUBO ATMOSFERA (SACCHETTO) 60081320    B/P .                 

TUBO ATMOSFERA (SACCHETTO) 60081320    NH .                 
TUBO ATMOSFERA (SACCHETTO) 60081376    NL .                 

0616 VITE AUTOFIL. HS D: 4.2-9.5 60068273    .                 
0617 ANELLO OR D: 9.52-1.78 60021061-35 .                 
0619 VITE CS M 3-8 60010764-03 .                 

VITE CS M 3-8 60010764-03 B/P ..               05/96

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0600 ARMATURE GAZ BUT/PROP 61009501    B/P-BP ..                11/93 04/96
ARMATURE GAZ BUT/PROP 61004792    B/P-PN ..             06/91
ARMATURE GAZ BUT/PROP 61009513    B/P-PN ..                11/93 04/96
ARMATURE GAZ NAT 60064862    NAT-PN .              01/87 05/91
ARMATURE GAZ NAT 61004791    NAT-PN ..             06/91
ARMATURE GAZ NAT 60064862    NH-PN .                 

0601 EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081089    .                 
EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081089    .              01/87 05/91
EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081652    ..             06/91
EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081089    B/P ..               05/96
EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081652    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
EMBASE BRULEUR (POCHETTE) 60081089    NAT ...              

0602 INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.16 60034079    B/P .              01/87 05/91
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.24 61004715    B/P ..             06/91
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.16 61011849    B/P .                 
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.16 61011849    B/P ..               05/96
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.26 60039147    NAT .              01/87 05/91
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.26 60039147-10 NAT .                 
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE D: 0.26 61001567    NAT ...              
INJECTEUR DE VEILLEUSE 61004714    NAT ..             06/91

0603 TUBE VEILLEUSE 60070626    .                 
TUBE VEILLEUSE 60074428    .              01/87 05/91
TUBE VEILLEUSE (Pochette) 60081448    ..             06/91
TUBE VEILLEUSE 60070626    B/P ..               05/96
TUBE VEILLEUSE (POCHETTE) 60081653    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
TUBE VEILLEUSE 60074428    NAT ...              

0604 VIS HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0605 JOINT DE FORME (/Nourrice) 60071226    ......            
0607 FILTRE GAZ 61012368    B/P ..               05/96
0608 JOINT TORIQUE D: 3.4-1.9 60024164-05 B/P ..              
0615 TUBE DʼATMOSPHERE (POCHETTE) 60081320    B/P .                 

TUBE DʼATMOSPHERE (POCHETTE) 60081320    NH .                 
TUBE DʼATMOSPHERE (POCHETTE) 60081376    NL .                 

0616 VIS A TOLE HS D: 4.2-9.5 60068273    .                 
0617 JOINT TORIQUE D: 9.52-1.78 60021061-35 .                 
0619 VIS CS M 3-8 60010764-03 .                 

VIS CS M 3-8 60010764-03 B/P ..               05/96

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0600 GAS SECTION LPG ASSY 61009501    B/P-BP ..                11/93 04/96
GAS SECTION LPG ASSY 61004792    B/P-PN ..             06/91
GAS SECTION LPG ASSY 61009513    B/P-PN ..                11/93 04/96
GAS SECTION ASSY 60064862    NAT-PN .              01/87 05/91
GAS SECTION NAT ASSY 61004791    NAT-PN ..             06/91
GAS SECTION ASSY 60064862    NH-PN .                 

0601 BURNER BASE KIT 60081089    .                 
BURNER BASE KIT 60081089    .              01/87 05/91
BURNER BASE KIT 60081652    ..             06/91
BURNER BASE KIT 60081089    B/P ..               05/96
BURNER BASE KIT 60081652    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
BURNER BASE KIT 60081089    NAT ...              

0602 PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.16 60034079    B/P .              01/87 05/91
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.24 61004715    B/P ..             06/91
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.16 61011849    B/P .                 
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.16 61011849    B/P ..               05/96
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.26 60039147    NAT .              01/87 05/91
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.26 60039147-10 NAT .                 
PILOT INJECTOR D: 0.26 61001567    NAT ...              
PILOT INJECTOR 61004714    NAT ..             06/91

0603 PILOT TUBE 60070626    .                 
PILOT TUBE 60074428    .              01/87 05/91
PILOT TUBE KIT 60081448    ..             06/91
PILOT TUBE 60070626    B/P ..               05/96
PILOT TUBE KIT 60081653    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
PILOT TUBE 60074428    NAT ...              

0604 SCREW HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0605 GASKET (/Manifold) 60071226    ......            
0607 GAS FILTER 61012368    B/P ..               05/96
0608 O-RING D: 3.4-1.9 60024164-05 B/P ..              
0615 AIR SAMPLE TUBE KIT 60081320    B/P .                 

AIR SAMPLE TUBE KIT 60081320    NH .                 
AIR SAMPLE TUBE KIT 60081376    NL .                 

0616 TAPPING SCREW HS D: 4.2-9.5 60068273    .                 
0617 O-RING D: 9.52-1.78 60021061-35 .                 
0619 SCREW CS M 3-8 60010764-03 .                 

SCREW CS M 3-8 60010764-03 B/P ..               05/96

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

9

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

10

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

637

638

628

634

627

623

633

631

632

635

623

636

621

620 624 625 623

622

626

630 623 629

661

662

R8205217

600



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

0600 GASTEIL
0620 FEDER 15.9 x 1.4 L: 38.5 60068598    BP ... .             

FEDER 15.6 x 1.5 L: 37.3 60066602    PN ......            
0621 HAUPTGASVENTIL KOMPL. 60081105-07 ......            
0622 GASFILTER 60068848    ..  .             

FILTER 61003811    .. .            
0623 SCHRAUBE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0624 SEKUNDAR.GASVENTIL (Satz) 60081092    B/P ......            

SEKUNDAR.GASENTIL (Satz) 60081091    NAT ......            
0625 ABDECKUNG GASTEIL 60064588    ......            
0626 RUNDDICHTRING D: 6.4-1.9 60021061-11 ......            
0627 EXZENTER AUSGERUSTET (Satz) 60081093    ......            
0628 BETATIGUNGSNOCKE (Satz) 60081095    ......            
0629 ABDECKUNG ZUNDER 60064551    ......            
0630 ZUNDER (Satz) 60081094    ......            
0631 MAGNETVERSCHLUSS 60034346    ..            

MAGNETVERSCHLUSS 60070622-20 .                 
MAGNETVERSCHLUSS 60034346    B/P ...              
MAGNETVERSCHLUSS 60070622-20 NAT ...              

0632 TTER M 27-1 60047707-08 .              01/87 05/91
TTER M 27-1 61004811    ..             06/91
TTER M 27-1 60047707-08 B/P ...              

0633 DECKENTEIL 60018961    ......            
0634 MEMBRAN 60025809-30 ......            
0635 REPARATURSATZ WASSERVENT.(Sa.) 60100141-20 ......            
0636 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
0637 DICHTUNGEN GASARMAT. (Satz) 60081096    ......            
0638 GASTEIL 60081242    ......            
0661 BETATIGUNGSNOCKE 60064235    ......            
0662 RUNDDICHTRING D: 1.9-2.55 60021061-07 ......            

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0600 PARTE GAS
0620 MUELLE 60068598    BP ... .             

MUELLE 60066602    PN ......            
0621 CLAPETE GAS PRINCIPAL EQUIPADO 60081105-07 ......            
0622 FILTRO GAS 60068848    ..  .             

FILTRO 61003811    .. .            
0623 TORNILLO HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0624 CLAPETE GAS PROGRESIVO (bolsa) 60081092    B/P ......            

CLAPETE GAS PROGRESIVO (Bolsa) 60081091    NAT ......            
0625 TAPADERA PARTE GAS 60064588    ......            
0626 JUNTA TORICA D: 6.4-1.9 60021061-11 ......            
0627 EXCENTRICA EQUIPADA 60081093    ......            
0628 LEVA DE MANIOBRA (Bolsa) 60081095    ......            
0629 TAPADERA ENCENDEDOR 60064551    ......            
0630 ENCENDEDOR (Bolsa) 60081094    ......            
0631 TAPON MAGNETICO 60034346    ..            

TAPON MAGNETICO 60070622-20 .                 
TAPON MAGNETICO 60034346    B/P ...              
TAPON MAGNETICO 60070622-20 NAT ...              

0632 TUERCA M 27-1 60047707-08 .              01/87 05/91
TUERCA M 27-1 61004811    ..             06/91
TUERCA M 27-1 60047707-08 B/P ...              

0633 TAPADERA SUPERIOR 60018961    ......            
0634 MEMBRANA 60025809-30 ......            
0635 REPARACION VALVULA AGUA (Bol.) 60100141-20 ......            
0636 JUNTA PLANA D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
0637 JUNTAS ARMAZON GAS (Bolsa) 60081096    ......            
0638 PARTE GAS (Bolsa) 60081242    ......            
0661 LEVA DE MANIOBRA 60064235    ......            
0662 JUNTA TORICA D: 1.9-2.55 60021061-07 ......            

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0600 PARTE GAS
0620 MOLLA 60068598    BP ... .             

MOLLA 60066602    PN ......            
0621 OTTURATORE GAS PRINCIPALE 60081105-07 ......            
0622 FILTRO GAS 60068848    ..  .             

FILTRO 61003811    .. .            
0623 VITE HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0624 OTTURATORE GAS PROGRE. GPL 60081092    B/P ......            

OTTURATORE GAS PROGRE. (Con.) 60081091    NAT ......            
0625 COPERCHIO GRUPPO GAS 60064588    ......            
0626 ANELLO OR D: 6.4-1.9 60021061-11 ......            
0627 ECCENTRICO COMPLETO 60081093    ......            
0628 CAMME DI MANOVRA (Sacchetto) 60081095    ......            
0629 COPERCHIO PIEZO 60064551    ......            
0630 TRASFORMATORE ACCEN. (Confe.) 60081094    ......            
0631 ELETTROMAGNETE 60034346    ..            

ELETTROMAGNETE 60070622-20 .                 
ELETTROMAGNETE 60034346    B/P ...              
ELETTROMAGNETE 60070622-20 NAT ...              

0632 DADO M 27-1 60047707-08 .              01/87 05/91
DADO M 27-1 61004811    ..             06/91
DADO M 27-1 60047707-08 B/P ...              

0633 VOLTA COMPLETA 60018961    ......            
0634 MEMBRANA 60025809-30 ......            
0635 KIT RIPARAZIONE VALVOLA ACQUA 60100141-20 ......            
0636 GUARNI. PIANA D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
0637 GUARNIZIONI GRUPPO GAS 60081096    ......            
0638 PARTE INFE. GRUPPO GAS (Confe) 60081242    ......            
0661 CAMME DI MANOVRA 60064235    ......            
0662 ANELLO OR D: 1.9-2.55 60021061-07 ......            

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0600 PARTIE GAZ
0620 RESSORT 15.9 X 1.4  L: 38.5 60068598    BP ... .             

RESSORT 15.6 x 1.5  L: 37.3 60066602    PN ......            
0621 CLAPET GAZ PRINCIPAL EQUIPE 60081105-07 ......            
0622 FILTRE GAZ 60068848    ..  .             

FILTRE 61003811    .. .            
0623 VIS HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0624 CLAPET GAZ PROGRESSIF (Poch.) 60081092    B/P ......            

CLAPET GAZ PROGRESSIF (Poch.) 60081091    NAT ......            
0625 COUVERCLE PARTIE GAZ 60064588    ......            
0626 JOINT TORIQUE D: 6.4-1.9 60021061-11 ......            
0627 EXCENTRIQUE EQUIPE (Pochette) 60081093    ......            
0628 CAME MANOEUVRE (POCHETTE) 60081095    ......            
0629 COUVERCLE ALLUMEUR 60064551    ......            
0630 ALLUMEUR (Pochette) 60081094    ......            
0631 BOUCHON MAGNETIQUE 60034346    ..            

BOUCHON MAGNETIQUE 60070622-20 .                 
BOUCHON MAGNETIQUE 60034346    B/P ...              
BOUCHON MAGNETIQUE 60070622-20 NAT ...              

0632 ECROU M 27-1 60047707-08 .              01/87 05/91
ECROU M 27-1 61004811    ..             06/91
ECROU M 27-1 60047707-08 B/P ...              

0633 VOUTE ENS 60018961    ......            
0634 MEMBRANE 60025809-30 ......            
0635 REFECTION VALVE EAU (Pochette) 60100141-20 ......            
0636 JOINT PLAT D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
0637 JOINTS ARMATURE GAZ (Pochette) 60081096    ......            
0638 PARTIE GAZ (Pochette) 60081242    ......            
0661 CAME MANOEUVRE 60064235    ......            
0662 JOINT TORIQUE D: 1.9-2.55 60021061-07 ......            

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0600 GAS SECTION
0620 SPRING 60068598    BP ... .             

SPRING 60066602    PN ......            
0621 MAIN GAS VALVE ASSY 60081105-07 ......            
0622 GAS FILTER 60068848    ..  .             

FILTER 61003811    .. .            
0623 SCREW HX M 5-12 61010131    ......            
0624 SECONDARY GAS VALVE LPG 60081092    B/P ......            

SECONDARY GAS VALVE KIT 60081091    NAT ......            
0625 GAS SECTION COVER 60064588    ......            
0626 O-RING D: 6.4-1.9 60021061-11 ......            
0627 ECCENTRIC SPINDLE ASSY 60081093    ......            
0628 CAM KIT 60081095    ......            
0629 PIEZO MECHANISM COVER 60064551    ......            
0630 IGNITER ASSY 60081094    ......            
0631 THERMOELECTRIC VALVE 60034346    ..            

THERMOELECTRIC VALVE 60070622-20 .                 
THERMOELECTRIC VALVE 60034346    B/P ...              
THERMOELECTRIC VALVE 60070622-20 NAT ...              

0632 NUT M 27-1 60047707-08 .              01/87 05/91
NUT M 27-1 61004811    ..             06/91
NUT M 27-1 60047707-08 B/P ...              

0633 WATER SECTION TOP COVER 60018961    ......            
0634 DIAPHRAGM 60025809-30 ......            
0635 WATER SECTION REPAIR KIT 60100141-20 ......            
0636 SHEET GASKET D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
0637 GAS SECTION GASKETS KIT 60081096    ......            
0638 GAS SECTION ASSY 60081242    ......            
0661 CAM 60064235    ......            
0662 O-RING D: 1.9-2.55 60021061-07 ......            

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

11

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

12

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

R8205218

BP

720 

PN 722

813
810

811

717

716

702

709

719

718

702

717

717

701

700700

708

709

716

717

706

715

802

730

Capacité laiton

700
800

703

704

705

804

800 803

Capacité composite

713 

730
702

702

BP

715
717



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

0700 WASSERARMATUREN 1F BP 60067064    BP .                  01/87 12/87
WASSERARMATUREN 1F BP 61000965    BP .                  01/88 06/90
WASSERARMATUREN 2F BP 61000966    BP ... .              01/88
WASSERARMATUREN 1F BP 61001866    BP ...                07/90
WASSERARMATUREN 1F PN 60067063    PN .   .              01/87 12/87
WASSERARMATUREN 1F PN 61000963    PN .   .              01/88 06/90
WASSERARMATUREN 2F PN 61000964    PN ......             01/88
WASSERARMATUREN 1F PN 61001865    PN ......             07/90

0701 TEMPERATURWAHLSCHALTER KOMPL. 60067080    PN ......            
0702 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 20.1-17.1-1.5 60061855-09 ......            
0703 RUNDDICHTRING D: 4.9-1.9 60024164-09 ......            
0704 RUNDDICHTRING D: 8.9-1.9 60024164-13 ......            
0705 ZUNDVERZOGERUNG KOMPL. 60074430    ......            
0706 WASSERREGLER (SATZ) 60100122-20 PN ......            
0708 VENTURI D: 2.7 60018526-10 BP ... .             

VENTURI D: 2.4 60018526-30 PN ......            
0709 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0713 WASSERMENGENREGLER (Satz) 60042252    BP ... .             
0715 RUNDDICHTRING D: 12.1-2.7 60024164-16 ......            
0716 HAHNKOPF (Einheit) 60032122    .   .              01/87 06/90

HAHNKOPF (Einheit) 61001863    ......             07/90
0717 RUNDDICHTRING D: 5.7-1.9 60024164-10 ......            
0718 JET-DUSE 60005674    ......            
0719 RUNDDICHTRING D: 13.1-1.6 60024164-46 ......            
0720 VERSCHLUSS 60077747    BP ... .             
0722 DICHTUNGEN WASSERARMAT. (Satz) 60081098    ......            
0730 WASSERVENTIL D: 12.4-5 60005579    ......            
0800 KAPAZITAT WASSER 5L 61000098    ......            
0802 CLIP 60074418    .   .             
0803 CLIP 61000729    ......            
0804 DICHTUNGEN (SATZ) 60081311    ......            
0810 REPARATUR KAPAZITAT (Satz) 60081240    .   .             
0811 VERBINDUNGSROHR KOMPL. 60081138    .   .             
0813 RUNDDICHTRING D: 13.6-2.7 60024164-18 .   .             

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0700 ARMAZON AGUA 1F BP 60067064    BP .                  01/87 12/87
ARMAZON AGUA 1F BP 61000965    BP .                  01/88 06/90
ARMAZON AGUA 2F BP 61000966    BP ... .              01/88
ARMAZON AGUA 1F BP 61001866    BP ...                07/90
ARMAZON AGUA 1F PN 60067063    PN .   .              01/87 12/87
ARMAZON AGUA 1F PN 61000963    PN .   .              01/88 06/90
ARMAZON AGUA 2F PN 61000964    PN ......             01/88
ARMAZON AGUA 1F PN 61001865    PN ......             07/90

0701 SELECTOR DE TEMPERATURA COM. 60067080    PN ......            
0702 JUNTA PLANA D: 20.1-17.1-1.5 60061855-09 ......            
0703 JUNTA TORICA D: 4.9-1.9 60024164-09 ......            
0704 JUNTA TORICA D: 8.9-1.9 60024164-13 ......            
0705 RETENCION DE ENCENDIDO 60074430    ......            
0706 REGULADOR AGUA (BOLSA) 60100122-20 PN ......            
0708 VENTURI D: 2.7 60018526-10 BP ... .             

VENTURI D: 2.4 60018526-30 PN ......            
0709 JUNTA PLANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0713 TORNILLO DE CAUDAL DE AGUA 60042252    BP ... .             
0715 JUNTA TORICA D: 12.1-2.7 60024164-16 ......            
0716 CABEZA DE GRIFO COMPLETA 60032122    .   .              01/87 06/90

CABEZA DE GRIFO COMPLETA 61001863    ......             07/90
0717 JUNTA TORICA D: 5.7-1.9 60024164-10 ......            
0718 TUBO AMORTIGUADOR 60005674    ......            
0719 JUNTA TORICA D: 13.1-1.6 60024164-46 ......            
0720 TAPON 60077747    BP ... .             
0722 JUNTAS ARMAZON AGUA (Bolsa) 60081098    ......            
0730 CLAPETE AGUA D: 12.4-5 60005579    ......            
0800 CAPACIDAD AGUA COMPOSITE 5L 61000098    ......            
0802 CLIP 60074418    .   .             
0803 CLIP 61000729    ......            
0804 JUNTA CAPACIDAD (BOLSA) 60081311    ......            
0810 KIT REPARCION CAPACIDAD 60081240    .   .             
0811 TUBO COMUNICACION EQUIPADO 60081138    .   .             
0813 JUNTA TORICA D: 13.6-2.7 60024164-18 .   .             

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0700 GRUPPO ACQUA 1F BP 60067064    BP .                  01/87 12/87
GRUPPO ACQUA 1F BP 61000965    BP .                  01/88 06/90
GRUPPO ACQUA 2F BP 61000966    BP ... .              01/88
GRUPPO ACQUA 1F BP 61001866    BP ...                07/90
GRUPPO ACQUA 1F PN 60067063    PN .   .              01/87 12/87
GRUPPO ACQUA 1F PN 61000963    PN .   .              01/88 06/90
GRUPPO ACQUA 2F PN 61000964    PN ......             01/88
GRUPPO ACQUA 1F PN 61001865    PN ......             07/90

0701 SELETTORE DI TEMPERATURA COM. 60067080    PN ......            
0702 GUARNI. PIANA D: 20.1-17.1-1.5 60061855-09 ......            
0703 ANELLO OR D: 4.9-1.9 60024164-09 ......            
0704 ANELLO OR D: 8.9-1.9 60024164-13 ......            
0705 DISPOSITIVO LENTA ACCENSIONE 60074430    ......            
0706 REGOLATORE ACQUA (CONFEZIONE) 60100122-20 PN ......            
0708 VENTURI D: 2.7 60018526-10 BP ... .             

VENTURI D: 2.4 60018526-30 PN ......            
0709 GUARNI. PIANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0713 VITE REGOLAZIONE PORTATA ACQUA 60042252    BP ... .             
0715 ANELLO OR D: 12.1-2.7 60024164-16 ......            
0716 TESTA RUBINETTO COMPLETO 60032122    .   .              01/87 06/90

TESTA RUBINETTO COMPLETO 61001863    ......             07/90
0717 ANELLO OR D: 5.7-1.9 60024164-10 ......            
0718 ROMPIGETTO 60005674    ......            
0719 ANELLO OR D: 13.1-1.6 60024164-46 ......            
0720 TAPPO 60077747    BP ... .             
0722 GUARNIZIONI GRUPPO ACQUA 60081098    ......            
0730 OTTURATORE ACQUA D: 12.4-5 60005579    ......            
0800 CAPACITA ACQUA COMPOSITA 5L 61000098    ......            
0802 CLIP 60074418    .   .             
0803 CLIP 61000729    ......            
0804 GUARNIZIONE CAPACITA (SACCHE.) 60081311    ......            
0810 KIT RIFACIMENTO CAPACITA 60081240    .   .             
0811 TUBO DI COMUNICAZIONE COMPLETO 60081138    .   .             
0813 ANELLO OR D: 13.6-2.7 60024164-18 .   .             

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0700 ARMATURE EAU 1F BP 60067064    BP .                  01/87 12/87
ARMATURE EAU 1F BP 61000965    BP .                  01/88 06/90
ARMATURE EAU 2F BP 61000966    BP ... .              01/88
ARMATURE EAU 1F BP 61001866    BP ...                07/90
ARMATURE EAU 1F PN 60067063    PN .   .              01/87 12/87
ARMATURE EAU 1F PN 61000963    PN .   .              01/88 06/90
ARMATURE EAU 2F PN 61000964    PN ......             01/88
ARMATURE EAU 1F PN 61001865    PN ......             07/90

0701 SELECTEUR DE TEMPERATURE ENS 60067080    PN ......            
0702 JOINT PLAT D: 20.1-17.1-1.5 60061855-09 ......            
0703 JOINT TORIQUE D: 4.9-1.9 60024164-09 ......            
0704 JOINT TORIQUE D: 8.9-1.9 60024164-13 ......            
0705 RETENUE ALLUMAGE EQUIPEE 60074430    ......            
0706 REGULATEUR EAU (POCHETTE) 60100122-20 PN ......            
0708 VENTURI D: 2.7 60018526-10 BP ... .             

VENTURI D: 2.4 60018526-30 PN ......            
0709 JOINT PLAT D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0713 VIS DE DEBIT EAU (Pochette) 60042252    BP ... .             
0715 JOINT TORIQUE D: 12.1-2.7 60024164-16 ......            
0716 TETE DE ROBINET ENS 60032122    .   .              01/87 06/90

TETE DE ROBINET ENS 61001863    ......             07/90
0717 JOINT TORIQUE D: 5.7-1.9 60024164-10 ......            
0718 BRISE JET 60005674    ......            
0719 JOINT TORIQUE D: 13.1-1.6 60024164-46 ......            
0720 BOUCHON 60077747    BP ... .             
0722 JOINTS ARMATURE EAU (Pochette) 60081098    ......            
0730 CLAPET EAU D: 12.4-5 60005579    ......            
0800 CAPACITE EAU COMPOSITE 5L 61000098    ......            
0802 CLIP 60074418    .   .             
0803 CLIP 61000729    ......            
0804 JOINTS CAPACITE (Pochette) 60081311    ......            
0810 REFECTION CAPACITE (Pochette) 60081240    .   .             
0811 TUBE COMMUNICATION EQUIPE 60081138    .   .             
0813 JOINT TORIQUE D: 13.6-2.7 60024164-18 .   .             

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0700 WATER SECTION 1F LP ASSY 60067064    BP .                  01/87 12/87
WATER SECTION 1F LP ASSY 61000965    BP .                  01/88 06/90
WATER SECTION 2F LP ASSY 61000966    BP ... .              01/88
WATER SECTION 1F LP ASSY 61001866    BP ...                07/90
WATER SECTION 1F HP ASSY 60067063    PN .   .              01/87 12/87
WATER SECTION 1F HP ASSY 61000963    PN .   .              01/88 06/90
WATER SECTION 2F HP ASSY 61000964    PN ......             01/88
WATER SECTION 1F HP ASSY 61001865    PN ......             07/90

0701 TEMPERATURE SELECTOR ASSY 60067080    PN ......            
0702 SHEET GASKET D: 20.1-17.1-1.5 60061855-09 ......            
0703 O-RING D: 4.9-1.9 60024164-09 ......            
0704 O-RING D: 8.9-1.9 60024164-13 ......            
0705 SLOW IGNITION DEVICE ASSY 60074430    ......            
0706 WATER GOVERNOR KIT 60100122-20 PN ......            
0708 VENTURI D: 2.7 60018526-10 BP ... .             

VENTURI D: 2.4 60018526-30 PN ......            
0709 WASHER D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
0713 WATER THROTTLE ASSY 60042252    BP ... .             
0715 O-RING D: 12.1-2.7 60024164-16 ......            
0716 TAP HEAD ASSY 60032122    .   .              01/87 06/90

TAP HEAD ASSY 61001863    ......             07/90
0717 O-RING D: 5.7-1.9 60024164-10 ......            
0718 JET OUTLET 60005674    ......            
0719 O-RING D: 13.1-1.6 60024164-46 ......            
0720 PLUG 60077747    BP ... .             
0722 WATER SECTION GASKETS KIT 60081098    ......            
0730 WATER VALVE D: 12.4-5 60005579    ......            
0800 COMPOSIT SCALE REDUCER 5L 61000098    ......            
0802 CLIP 60074418    .   .             
0803 CLIP 61000729    ......            
0804 GASKET KIT 60081311    ......            
0810 SCALE REDUCER KIT 60081240    .   .             
0811 LINKING TUBE ASSY 60081138    .   .             
0813 O-RING D: 13.6-2.7 60024164-18 .   .             

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

13

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

14

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

901

910

908

911

07 / 90 --> ...01 / 87 --> 06 / 90

910
907

902

909

903

905
903

906

908

911

907 909

905

903

902

906

904

R8205219

900



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

0900 VERKLEIDUNG
0901 KALANDER LACKIERT 61001489    ... ..            

KALANDER LACKIERT 61001489    1 F .              
0902 DRUCKKNOPF GAS 60074521    .   .              01/87 06/90

DRUCKKNOPF GAS 61001495    ... ..             07/90
DRUCKKNOPF GAS 61007184    .              

0903 DRUCKKNOPF W. & K. WASSER 1F 60074810    .   .              01/87 06/90
DRUCKKNOPF KALTES WASSER 61001499    ... ..             07/90
DRUCKKNOPF KALTES WASSER 61001791    .              

0904 DRUCKKNOPF WARMWASSER 61001498    ... ..             07/90
DRUCKKNOPF WARMWASSER 61001790    .              

0905 TEMPERATURWAHLSCHALTER 60074811    .   .              01/87 06/90
TEMPERATURWAHLSCHALTER 61001497    ... ..             07/90
TEMPERATURWAHLSCHALTER 61007185    .              

0906 DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 2F 60079542    .   .              01/87 06/90
DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 1F 60079558    .   .              01/87 06/90
DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 1F 61001778    ... ..             07/90
DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 2F 61001779    ... ..             07/90
DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 1F 61017127    1 F .              
DRUCKKNOPFSATZ 61007402-04 2 F .              

0907 EINSATZ 60081353    .   .             
EINSATZ 61001532    BP ...               
EINSATZ 61001533    BP ...               
BEDRUCKTER EINSATZ 1F 61018769    PN ... ..            
BEDRUCKTER EINSATZ 2F 61018771    PN ... ..            

0908 BLECHSCHRAUBE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0909 ZENTRIERRING 60070493    ... ..            
0910 VERSCHLUSS FRONTSEITE 60076249    .   .              01/87 06/90
0911 KLEMM-MUTTER 60072411    ......            

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

0900 CARROCERIA
0901 CALANDRIA PINTADA 61001489    ... ..            

CALANDRIA PINTADA 61001489    1 F .              
0902 MANDO GAS 60074521    .   .              01/87 06/90

MANDO GAS 61001495    ... ..             07/90
MANDO GAS 61007184    .              

0903 MANDO AGUA CALIENTE Y FRIA 1F 60074810    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANDO AGUA FRIA 61001499    ... ..             07/90
MANDO AGUA FRIA 61001791    .              

0904 MANDO AGUA CALIENTE 61001498    ... ..             07/90
MANDO AGUA CALIENTE 61001790    .              

0905 MANDO SELECTOR TEMPERATURA 60074811    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANDO SELECTOR TEMPERATURA 61001497    ... ..             07/90
MANDO SELECTOR 61007185    .              

0906 MANDOS 2F (BOLSA) 60079542    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANDOS 1F (BOLSA) 60079558    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANDOS 1F (BOLSA) 61001778    ... ..             07/90
MANDOS 2F (BOLSA) 61001779    ... ..             07/90
MANDOS 1F (BOLSA) 61017127    1 F .              
MANDOS (BOLSA) 61007402-04 2 F .              

0907 PLASTRON (BOLSA) 60081353    .   .             
PLASTRON 2F (BOLSA) 61001532    BP ...               
PLASTRON 1F (BOLSA) 61001533    BP ...               
PLASTRON SERIGRAFIADO 1F 61018769    PN ... ..            
PLASTRON SERIGRAFIADO 2F 61018771    PN ... ..            

0908 TORNILLO CHAPA CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0909 ARANDELA DE CENTRADO 60070493    ... ..            
0910 TAPON PLASTRON 60076249    .   .              01/87 06/90
0911 TUERCA A PODAR 60072411    ......            

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

0900 MANTELLO
0901 CALANDRA 61001489    ... ..            

CALANDRA 61001489    1 F .              
0902 MANOPOLA COMANDO GAS 60074521    .   .              01/87 06/90

MANOPOLA COMANDO GAS 61001495    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLA COMANDO GAS 61007184    .              

0903 MANOPOLA ACQUA CALDA E FREDDA 60074810    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANOPOLA ACQUA FREDDA 61001499    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLA ACQUA FREDDA 61001791    .              

0904 MANOPOLA ACQUA CALDA 61001498    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLA ACQUA CALDA 61001790    .              

0905 MANOPOLA DEL SELETTORE 60074811    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANOPOLA DEL SELETTORE 61001497    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLA SELETTORE 61007185    .              

0906 MANOPOLE 2F (SACCHETTO) 60079542    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANOPOLE 1F (SACCHETTO) 60079558    .   .              01/87 06/90
MANOPOLE 1F (SACCHETTO) 61001778    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLE 2F (SACCHETTO) 61001779    ... ..             07/90
MANOPOLE 1F (SACCHETTO) 61017127    1 F .              
MANOPOLE (SACCHETTO) 61007402-04 2 F .              

0907 PIASTRA (CONFEZIONE) 60081353    .   .             
PIASTRA 2F (CONFEZIONE) 61001532    BP ...               
PIASTRA 1F (CONFEZIONE) 61001533    BP ...               
PIASTRA SERIGRAFATA 1F 61018769    PN ... ..            
PIASTRA SERIGRAFATA 2F 61018771    PN ... ..            

0908 VITE AUTOFIL. CBLSX D:4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0909 DISTANZ. CENTRAGGIO 60070493    ... ..            
0910 TAPPO MASCHERINA 60076249    .   .              01/87 06/90
0911 DADO A GRAFFA 60072411    ......            

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

0900 HABILLAGE
0901 CALANDRE PEINTE 61001489    ... ..            

CALANDRE PEINTE 61001489    1 F .              
0902 BOUTON GAZ 60074521    .   .              01/87 06/90

BOUTON GAZ 61001495    ... ..             07/90
BOUTON GAZ 61007184    .              

0903 BOUTON EAU CHAUDE & FROIDE 1F 60074810    .   .              01/87 06/90
BOUTON EAU FROIDE 61001499    ... ..             07/90
BOUTON EAU FROIDE 61001791    .              

0904 BOUTON EAU CHAUDE 61001498    ... ..             07/90
BOUTON EAU CHAUDE 61001790    .              

0905 BOUTON SELECTEUR TEMPERATURE 60074811    .   .              01/87 06/90
BOUTON SELECTEUR TEMPERATURE 61001497    ... ..             07/90
BOUTON SELECTEUR TEMPERATURE 61007185    .              

0906 BOUTONS 2F (Pochette) 60079542    .   .              01/87 06/90
BOUTONS 1F (Pochette) 60079558    .   .              01/87 06/90
BOUTONS 1F (Pochette) 61001778    ... ..             07/90
BOUTONS 2F (Pochette) 61001779    ... ..             07/90
BOUTONS 1F (Pochette) 61017127    1 F .              
BOUTONS (Pochette) 61007402-04 2 F .              

0907 PLASTRON 5 (POCHETTE) 60081353    .   .             
PLASTRON 2F (POCHETTE) 61001532    BP ...               
PLASTRON 1F (POCHETTE) 61001533    BP ...               
PLASTRON SERIGRAPHIE 1F 61018769    PN ... ..            
PLASTRON SERIGRAPHIE 2F 61018771    PN ... ..            

0908 VIS A TOLE CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0909 BAGUE CENTRAGE 60070493    ... ..            
0910 BOUCHON PLASTRON 60076249    .   .              01/87 06/90
0911 ECROU A PINCER 60072411    ......            

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

0900 FRONT CASE
0901 FRONT CASE 61001489    ... ..            

FRONT CASE 61001489    1 F .              
0902 GAS CONTROL KNOB 60074521    .   .              01/87 06/90

GAS CONTROL KNOB 61001495    ... ..             07/90
GAS CONTROL KNOB 61007184    .              

0903 COLD & HOT WATER KNOB 1F 60074810    .   .              01/87 06/90
COLD WATER KNOB 61001499    ... ..             07/90
COLD WATER KNOB 61001791    .              

0904 HOT WATER KNOB 61001498    ... ..             07/90
HOT WATER KNOB 61001790    .              

0905 TEMPERATURE SELECTOR KNOB 60074811    .   .              01/87 06/90
TEMPERATURE SELECTOR KNOB 61001497    ... ..             07/90
SELECTOR KNOB 61007185    .              

0906 KNOBS 2F SET 60079542    .   .              01/87 06/90
KNOBS 1F SET 60079558    .   .              01/87 06/90
KNOBS 1F SET 61001778    ... ..             07/90
KNOBS 2F SET 61001779    ... ..             07/90
KNOBS 1F SET 61017127    1 F .              
KNOBS SET 61007402-04 2 F .              

0907 FACIA KIT 60081353    .   .             
FACIA 2F KIT 61001532    BP ...               
FACIA 1F KIT 61001533    BP ...               
PRINTED FACIA 1F 61018769    PN ... ..            
PRINTED FACIA 2F 61018771    PN ... ..            

0908 TAPPING SCREW CBLSX D: 4.2-9.5 61010125    ......            
0909 ADJUSTING OLIVE 60070493    ... ..            
0910 FACIA PLUG 60076249    .   .              01/87 06/90
0911 SPIRE CLIP 60072411    ......            

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

15

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os
S

ca
ld

ac
qu

a 
a 

G
as

 Is
ta

nt
an

ei
E

au
 C

ha
ud

e 
G

az
 In

st
an

ta
né

e
In

st
an

ta
ne

ou
s 

G
as

 W
at

er
 H

ea
te

rs

16

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

1019

1030

1018

1002

1003

1004

1005

1006

1009

1008

1007

1010

B/P

STAR 5 TS d & e B/P

NAT

NAT

1014 1013 1015

1033

1032

1031

10211012

1020
10171014

R8205220

1001 1015

1000

1400

5010

5 TS d-e > 5 TS f

5004

NAT > B/P

5005

B/P > NAT

50075006

1405

1401

1402

1405

14031404

1400 5000



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Benamingen Referentie  Model

W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ

1000 FERTIGBAUTEIL
1001 KUGELSCHIEBER 60074427    ......            
1002 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
1003 MUTTER 1/2” 60020747-90 ......            
1004 WASSEREINTRITTSROHR 60013913-08 ......            
1005 KUPPELSTUCK M 16x125 60005689    ......            
1006 DICHTKEGEL D: 12.1 60003989    ......            
1007 ANSCHLUSSROHR 60027125    ......            
1008 MUTTER 3/8” DI: 11 60020746-20 ......            
1009 DICHTUNG D: 14.8-11.5-1.5 60061854-10 ......            
1010 VERSCHLUBDISK 60001219    ......            
1012 KUPPELSTUCK M 1/2 60022184-08 B/P ..               
1013 MUTTER 3/4” 60049772-18 .   ..            

MUTTER 1/2” 60020747-80 B/P ..                11/93 04/96
MUTTER 3/4” 60049772-18 B/P ..               05/96

1014 ANSCHLUSSROHR 60078358-08 B/P .   ..            
ANSCHLUSSROHR 60078358-08 B/P ..               05/96
ANSCHLUSSROHR 61009514    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
ANSCHLUSSROHR 60074765    NAT ......            

1015 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
1017 MUTTER 1/2” DI: 10 60020747-38 ......            
1018 ABSPERRVENTIL 61009433    ......            
1019 FILTER 61003811    .. .            
1020 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60022835-14 ......            
1021 MUTTER 3/4 DI: 10.5 60020748-30 ..               
1030 ANSCHLUSS (SATZ) 60075170    B/P .   ..            

ANSCHLUSS (SATZ) 60075170    B/P ..               05/96
1031 ROHRSCHELLE 60054606    ......            
1032 LZSCHRAUBE 60025617-03 ......            
1033 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE D: 25-6.5-1.5 60035378-03 ......
1400 RUCKFLUSSICHERUNG 61003143    .            
1401 ABDECKUNG RUCKSCHLAGSP. 61007715    ..            
1402 VERKLEIDUNG FRONTSEITE 60070953    .             
1403 SEITENVERKLEIDUNG RE. 60070955-06 .             
1404 SEITENVERKLEIDUNG LI. 60070954-06 .             
1405 BLECHSCHRAUBE CBLZ D: 4.2-13 60079486    . 
5000 OPTION
5004 UMRUSTSATZ NL > BUT/PROP 60321607-32 .                 

UMRUSTSATZ NH > BUT/PROP 60321607-42 .                 
UMRUSTSATZ NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
UMRUSTSATZ NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
UMRUSTSATZ NAT > BUT/PROP 61004880    .              06/91
UMRUSTSATZ NAT > BUT/PROP 61007405-85 .            

5005 UMRUSTSATZ BUT/PROP > NAT 61001892    .              01/87 05/91
UMRUSTSATZ BUT/PROP > NAT 61007405-86 .            

5006 DICHT.SCHEIBE D: 18.2-15-1.5 60061855-15 ......            
5007 GEKRUMMTER ARM 0.15 M D: 15x21 60081749    ......            

GEKRUMMTER ARM 0.25 M D: 15x22 60081750    ......            
5010 DAUERZUNDFLAMME 5TSd-e>f B/P 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96

BEFESTIG.FL.&D.ZUNDFL NAT(SA.) 61004723    NAT .              06/90 05/91

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Designación Referencia  Typo

1000 PREFABRICACION
1001 GRIFO A BOLA 60074427    ......            
1002 JUNTA PLANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
1003 TUERCA 1/2” 60020747-90 ......            
1004 TUBO LLEGADA AGUA 60013913-08 ......            
1005 RACOR M 16x125 60005689    ......            
1006 ARANDELA BICONO D: 12.1 60003989    ......            
1007 CODO DE EMPALME 60027125    ......            
1008 TUERCA 3/8” ESP: 11 60020746-20 ......            
1009 JUNTA D: 14.8-11.5-1.5 60061854-10 ......            
1010 DISCO OBTURADOR 60001219    ......            
1012 RACOR M 1/2 60022184-08 B/P ..               
1013 TUERCA 3/4” 60049772-18 .   ..            

TUERCA 1/2” 60020747-80 B/P ..                11/93 04/96
TUERCA 3/4” 60049772-18 B/P ..               05/96

1014 CODO DE EMPALME 60078358-08 B/P .   ..            
CODO DE EMPALME 60078358-08 B/P ..               05/96
CODO DE EMPALME 61009514    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
CODO DE EMPALME 60074765    NAT ......            

1015 JUNTA PLANA D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
1017 TUERCA 1/2” ESP: 10 60020747-38 ......            
1018 GRIFO 61009433    ......            
1019 FILTRO 61003811    .. .            
1020 JUNTA PLANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60022835-14 ......            
1021 TUERCA 3/4 ESP: 10.5 60020748-30 ..               
1030 EMPALME (BOLSA) 60075170    B/P .   ..            

EMPALME (BOLSA) 60075170    B/P ..               05/96
1031 PATA DE FIJACION 60054606    ......            
1032 TORNILLO PARA MADERA 60025617-03 ......            
1033 ARANDELA D: 25-6.5-1.5 60035378-03 ......
1400 ANTI-RETORNO 61003143    .            
1401 TAPA ANTI-RETORNO 61007715    ..            
1402 TAPA FRONTAL 60070953    .             
1403 TAPA LATERAL DERECHO 60070955-06 .             
1404 TAPA LATERAL IZQUIERDO 60070954-06 .             
1405 TORNILLO CHAPA CBLZ D: 4.2-13 60079486    . 
5000 ACCESORIO
5004 KIT TRANSFORMA. NL > BUT/PROP 60321607-32 .                 

KIT TRANSFORMA. NH > BUT/PROP 60321607-42 .                 
KIT TRANSFORMA. NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
KIT TRANSFORMA. NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
KIT TRANSFORMA. NAT > BUT/PROP 61004880    .              06/91
KIT TRANSFORMA. NAT > BUT/PROP 61007405-85 .            

5005 KIT TRANSFORMA. BUT/PROP > NAT 61001892    .              01/87 05/91
KIT TRANSFORMA. BUT/PROP > NAT 61007405-86 .            

5006 JUNTA PLANA D: 18.2-15-1.5 60061855-15 ......            
5007 CODO 0.15 M  D:15x21 60081749    ......            

CODO 0.25 M  D:15x21 60081750    ......            
5010 KIT TRANS 5 TS d-e>5 TS f B/P 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96

BASE & PILOTO NATURAL (BOLSA) 61004723    NAT .              06/90 05/91

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Descrizione Codice  Tipo

1000 COMPONENTI PER LʼINSTALLAZIONE
1001 RUBINETTO A SFERA 60074427    ......            
1002 GUARNI. PIANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
1003 DADO 1/2” 60020747-90 ......            
1004 TUBO ARRIVO ACQUA 60013913-08 ......            
1005 RACCORDO M 16x125 60005689    ......            
1006 ANELLO BICONO D: 12.1 60003989    ......            
1007 CURVA DI RACCORDO 60027125    ......            
1008 DADO 3/8” SPESS. : 11 60020746-20 ......            
1009 GUARNIZIONE D: 14.8-11.5-1.5 60061854-10 ......            
1010 DISCO OTTURATORE 60001219    ......            
1012 RACCORDO M 1/2 60022184-08 B/P ..               
1013 DADO 3/4” 60049772-18 .   ..            

DADO 1/2” 60020747-80 B/P ..                11/93 04/96
DADO 3/4” 60049772-18 B/P ..               05/96

1014 CURVA DI RACCORDO 60078358-08 B/P .   ..            
CURVA DI RACCORDO 60078358-08 B/P ..               05/96
CURVA DI RACCORDO 61009514    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
CURVA DI RACCORDO 60074765    NAT ......            

1015 GUARNI. PIANA D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
1017 DADO 1/2” SPESS. : 10 60020747-38 ......            
1018 RUBINETTO 61009433    ......            
1019 FILTRO 61003811    .. .            
1020 GUARNI. PIANA D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60022835-14 ......            
1021 DADO 3/4 SPESS. : 10.5 60020748-30 ..               
1030 RACCORDI COMPLETO (SACCHETTO) 60075170    B/P .   ..            

RACCORDI COMPLETO (SACCHETTO) 60075170    B/P ..               05/96
1031 STAFFA DI FISSAGGIO 60054606    ......            
1032 VITE SUPPORTO 60025617-03 ......            
1033 RONDELLA D: 25-6.5-1.5 60035378-03 ......
1400 CAPPA FUMI 61003143    .            
1401 COPERCHIO DELLA CAPPA FUMI 61007715    ..            
1402 COPERCHIO FRONTALE 60070953    .             
1403 MASCHERINA LATERALE DESTRA 60070955-06 .             
1404 MASCHERINA LATERALE SINISTRA 60070954-06 .             
1405 VITE AUTOFIL. CBLZ D: 4.2-13 60079486    .
5000 OPZIONI
5004 EQP TRASFORMAZIONE NL > GPL 60321607-32 .                 

EQP TRASFORMAZIONE NH > GPL 60321607-42 .                 
EQP TRASFORMA. METANO > GPL 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
EQP TRASFORMA. METANO > GPL 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
EQP TRASFORMA. METANO > GPL 61004880    .              06/91
EQP TRASFORMA. METANO > GPL 61007405-85 .            

5005 EQP TRASFORMA. GPL > METANO 61001892    .              01/87 05/91
EQP TRASFORMA. GPL > METANO 61007405-86 .            

5006 GUARNI. PIANA D: 18.2-15-1.5 60061855-15 ......            
5007 BRACCIO A SNODO 0.15 M D:15x21 60081749    ......            

BRACCIO A SNODO 0.25 M D:15x21 60081750    ......            
5010 KIT TRASF 5 TS d-e>5 TS f GPL 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96

BASAMENTO & PILOTA METANO 61004723    NAT .              06/90 05/91

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Désignation Référence  Type

1000 PREFABRICATION
1001 ROBINET A BILLE 60074427    ......            
1002 JOINT PLAT D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
1003 ECROU 1/2” 60020747-90 ......            
1004 TUBE ARRIVEE EAU 60013913-08 ......            
1005 RACCORD M 16x125 60005689    ......            
1006 BAGUE BICONE D: 12.1 60003989    ......            
1007 DOUILLE DE RACCORDEMENT 60027125    ......            
1008 ECROU 3/8” EP: 11 60020746-20 ......            
1009 JOINT PLAT D: 14.8-11.5-1.5 60061854-10 ......            
1010 DISQUE OBTURATEUR 60001219    ......            
1012 RACCORD M 1/2 60022184-08 B/P ..               
1013 ECROU 3/4” 60049772-18 .   ..            

ECROU 1/2” 60020747-80 B/P ..                11/93 04/96
ECROU 3/4” 60049772-18 B/P ..               05/96

1014 DOUILLE DE RACCORDEMENT 60078358-08 B/P .   ..            
DOUILLE DE RACCORDEMENT 60078358-08 B/P ..               05/96
DOUILLE DE RACCORDEMENT 61009514    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
DOUILLE DE RACCORDEMENT 60074765    NAT ......            

1015 JOINT PLAT D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
1017 ECROU 1/2” EP: 10 60020747-38 ......            
1018 ROBINET DʼARRET 61009433    ......            
1019 FILTRE 61003811    .. .            
1020 JOINT PLAT D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60022835-14 ......            
1021 ECROU 3/4 EP: 10.5 60020748-30 ..               
1030 RACCORDEMENT (POCHETTE) 60075170    B/P .   ..            

RACCORDEMENT (POCHETTE) 60075170    B/P ..               05/96
1031 PATTE DE FIXATION 60054606    ......            
1032 VIS A BOIS D:6-38 60025617-03 ......            
1033 RONDELLE D: 25-6.5-1.5 60035378-03 ......
1400 ANTIREFOULEUR 61003143    .            
1401 CACHE ANTIREFOULEUR 61007715    ..            
1402 CACHE FRONTAL 60070953    .             
1403 CACHE LATERAL DROIT 60070955-06 .             
1404 CACHE LATERAL GAUCHE 60070954-06 .             
1405 VIS A TOLE CBLZ D: 4.2-13 60079486    . 
5000 OPTIONS
5004 EQT TRANSF NL > BUT/PROP 60321607-32 .                 

EQT TRANSF NH > BUT/PROP 60321607-42 .                 
EQT TRANSF NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
EQT TRANSF NAT > BUT/PROP 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
EQT TRANSF NAT > BUT/PROP 61004880    .              06/91
EQT TRANSF NAT > BUT/PROP 61007405-85 .            

5005 EQT TRANSF BUT/PROP > NAT 61001892    .              01/87 05/91
EQT TRANSF BUT/PROP > NAT 61007405-86 .            

5006 JOINT PLAT D: 18.2-15-1.5 60061855-15 ......            
5007 BRAS COUDE Lg: 0.15 M  D:15x21 60081749    ......            

BRAS COUDE Lg: 0.25 M  D:15x21 60081750    ......            
5010 KIT VEILLEUSE 5 TS d-e>5 TS f 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96

EMBASE & VEILLEUSE NAT (Poch.) 61004723    NAT .              06/90 05/91

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Description Manf. Pt. N  Type

1000 JIG PLATE & PIPE FITTING
1001 ISOLATING COCK 60074427    ......            
1002 WASHER D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60061855-14 ......            
1003 NUT 1/2” 60020747-90 ......            
1004 WATER INLET TUBE 60013913-08 ......            
1005 CONNECTION M 16x125 60005689    ......            
1006 COMPRESSION OLIVE D: 12.1 60003989    ......            
1007 CONNECTING PIPE 60027125    ......            
1008 NUT 3/8” THICK: 11 60020746-20 ......            
1009 GASKET D: 14.8-11.5-1.5 60061854-10 ......            
1010 BLANKING DISC 60001219    ......            
1012 CONNECTION M 1/2 60022184-08 B/P ..               
1013 NUT 3/4” 60049772-18 .   ..            

NUT 1/2” 60020747-80 B/P ..                11/93 04/96
NUT 3/4” 60049772-18 B/P ..               05/96

1014 CONNECTING PIPE 60078358-08 B/P .   ..            
CONNECTING PIPE 60078358-08 B/P ..               05/96
CONNECTING PIPE 61009514    B/P ..                11/93 04/96
CONNECTING PIPE 60074765    NAT ......            

1015 SHEET GASKET D: 24-18.2-1.5 60022835-01 ......            
1017 NUT 1/2” THICK: 10 60020747-38 ......            
1018 SERVICE TAP 61009433    ......            
1019 FILTER 61003811    .. .            
1020 SHEET GASKET D: 18.4-12.2-1.5 60022835-14 ......            
1021 NUT 3/4 THICK: 10.5 60020748-30 ..               
1030 CONNECTION KIT 60075170    B/P .   ..            

CONNECTION KIT 60075170    B/P ..               05/96
1031 FIXING BRACKET 60054606    ......            
1032 WOOD SCREW 60025617-03 ......            
1033 WASHER D: 25-6.5-1.5 60035378-03 ......
1400 DRAUGHT DIVERTER 61003143    .            
1401 DRAUGHT DIVERTER PLATE 61007715    ..            
1402 FRONT TRIM 60070953    .             
1403 RIGHT HAND TRIM 60070955-06 .             
1404 LEFT HAND TRIM 60070954-06 .             
1405 TAPPING SCREW CBLZ D: 4.2-13 60079486    . 
5000 ACCESSORIES
5004 CONVERSION KIT NL > LPG 60321607-32 .                 

CONVERSION KIT NH > LPG 60321607-42 .                 
CONVERSION KIT NAT > LPG 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
CONVERSION KIT NAT > LPG 61001891    .              01/87 05/91
CONVERSION KIT NAT > LPG 61004880    .              06/91
CONVERSION KIT NAT > LPG 61007405-85 .            

5005 CONVERSION KIT LPG > NAT 61001892    .              01/87 05/91
CONVERSION KIT LPG > NAT 61007405-86 .            

5006 SHEET GASKET D: 18.2-15-1.5 60061855-15 ......            
5007 SWIVEL SPOUT 0.15 M  D:15x21 60081749    ......            

SWIVEL SPOUT 0.25 M  D:15x21 60081750    ......            
5010 CONV. KIT 5 TS d-e>5 TS f LPG 61012662    B/P ..                11/93 04/96

BASE & PILOT NAT KIT 61004723    NAT .              06/90 05/91

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 b

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 c 

& d

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

TS
 e 

& f

EQUAT
IO

N 9
BAY

. S
TA

R 5 
CF b

 &
 c

BAY
. S

TA
R 5 

CF (
CE)

17

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9



W
at

er
ve

rw
ar

m
er

 O
p 

G
as

 D
oo

rs
tro

m
er

LIJST MET AFKORTINGEN
WW .................. : Warm water.
KW ..................  : Koud water.
C .................... : Steatiet weerstand (normale opwarming).
Ca .................. : Steatietweerstand (versnelde opwarming).
TP .................. : Dompelweerstand.
1F ..................  : Met mengkraan.
2F ..................  : Zonder mengkraan.
3F ..................  : Met mengkraan en een extra uitgang.
AMI ................  : Met ingebouwde mengkraan.
SMI ................  : Zonder ingebouwde mengkraan.
TYPE ............  : Duidt het type toestel aan.
PN ..................  : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met normale druk.
BP ..................  : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met lage druk.
PV .................. : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met variabele druk.
PF .................. : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met vaste druk.

IDENTIFICATIEPLAATJE

De informatie op de prijslijsten en de commerciële of technische, documentatie, de schema’s en afmetingen zijn ter 
informatie en geldig op dit moment. De constructeur behoudt zich het recht van veranderingen in presentatie, vorm, 
afmetingen, bouw en samenstelling van zijn product. 

Technische index van het toestel  
Opeenvolgende code

SERIENUMMER

Productiejaar 

Productiemaand : 
  van 1 tot 9     Jan. tot Sep., 
  O     Okt., N    Nov.,
  D     Dec.

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Karakters :       

Opeenvolgende code

Productiejaar Baujatausend
ProductiedagCode toestel

20 Karakters :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

19 Karakters :
Code toestel

Productiemaand Opeenvolgende code
Productiejaar 

08 05 0013199 900640031

Opeenvolgende code
Productiejaar Productiedag
Code toestel

21 Karakters :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Karakters :       
Opeenvolgende code

Productiejaar
Productiedag

G
as

du
rc

hi
au

fe
rh

itz
er

VERWENDETE ABKÜRZUNGEN
EC ..................  :  Warmwasser.
EF ..................  :  Kaltwasser.
C ....................  :  Keramischer Widerstand (normale heizung).
Ca ..................  :  Keramischer Widerstand (beschleunigte heizung).
TP ..................  :  Widerstand Heizstab.
1F ..................  :  Mit Hahn.
2F ..................  :  Ohne Hahn.
3F ..................  :  Mit Hahn und zusätzlicher Wasserentleerung.
AMI ................  :  Mit integriertem Mischventil.
SMI ................  :  Ohne integriertem Mischventil.
PUISS ...........  :  Angabe der Geräteart.
PN .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit Normaldruck.
BP .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit Niederdruck.
PV .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit variabler Leistung.
PF .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit unveränderlicher Leistung.

TYPENSCHILD

Die Angaben zu Preislisten bzw. kaufmännischen oder technischen Unterlagen, zu Abbildungen oder Maßangaben
sind unverbindlich und nur für einen bestimmten Zeitraum gültig. Der Hersteller behält sich das Rech vor, Änderungen 
jeder Art in Bezug auf die Darstellung, die Form, die Maße, die Konzeption oder das Material ihrer Produkte vorzunehmen.

Technischer Gerätenummer
Fortlaufende Gerätenummer

SERIENNUMMER

Baujahr 

Baumonat  : 
  von 1 auf 9     Jan. bis Sep., 
  O     Oct., N    Nov.,
  D     Dez.

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Charakters :       

Fortlaufende Gerätenummer

BaujahrBaujatausend
Tag der produktionArtikelnummer

20 Charakters :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

19 Charakters :
Artikelnummer

Baumonat Fortlaufende Gerätenummer
Baujahr 

08 05 0013199 900640031

Fortlaufende Gerätenummer
Baujahr Tag der produktion

Artikelnummer
21 Charakters :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Charakters :       
Fortlaufende Gerätenummer

Baujahr 
Tag der produktion

A
cu

m
ul

ad
or

es
 G

as
 In

st
an

ta
ne

os ABREVIACIONES
AC ..................  :  Agua caliente.
AF ..................  :  Agua fria.
C ....................  :  Resistencia ceramica (Caldeo normal).
Ca ..................  :  Resistencia ceramica (Caldeo acelerado).
TP ..................  :  Resistencia inmersa.
1F ..................  :  Con griferia.
2F ..................  :  Sin griferia.
3F ..................  :  Con griferia y una salida complementaria.
AMI ................  :  Con mezclador integrado.
SMI ................  :  Sin mezclador integrado.
PUISS ...........  :  Potencia del aparato.
PN .................  :  Aparato a presion normal.
BP .................  :  Aparato a baja presion.
PV .................  :  Aparato a potencia variable.
PF .................  :  Aparato a potencia fija.

IDENTIFICACION

Las informaciones anotadas sobre las tarifas y documentaciones comerciales o tecnicas son dados en concepto
de indicacion y validas a un momento dado.El CONSTRUCTOR se reserva el derecho de traer todas modificaciones de 
presentacion, de forma, de dimension, de concepcion o materia a sus productos.

NUMERO DI SERIE

Indicio técnico del aparato
Código secuencial
Año de fabricacion

Mes de fabricacion : 
  de 1 a 9     Ene. a Sep., 
  O     Oct., N    Nov.,
  D     Dic.

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Caracteres :       

Código secuencial

Año de fabricacionMilenio de fabricacion
Dia de fabricacionReferencia del aparato

20 Caracteres :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

19 Caracteres :
Referencia del aparato

Mes de fabricacion Código secuencial
Año de fabricacion

08 05 0013199 900640031

Código secuencial
Año de fabricacion Dia de fabricacion

Referencia del aparato
21 Caracteres :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Caracteres :       
Código secuencial

Año de fabricacion
Dia de fabricacion

S
ca

ld
ac

qu
a 

a 
G

as
 Is

ta
nt

an
ei

ELENCO ABBREVIAZIONI UTILIZZATE
EC ..................  :  Acqua calda.
EF ..................  :  Acqua fredda.
C ....................  :  Resistenza ceramica (Riscaldamento normale).
Ca ..................  :  resistenza ceramica (Riscaldamento accelerato).
TP ..................  :  Resistenza immerguta.
1F ..................  :  Con rubinetteria.
2F ..................  :  Senza rubinetteria.
3F ..................  :  con rubinetteria e uscita complementare.
AMI ................  :  Con miscelatore integrato.
SMI ................  :  Senza miscelatore integrato.
PUISS ...........  :  Natura dell’apparecchio.
PN .................  :  Apparecchio a pressione normale.
BP .................  :  Apparecchio a bassa pressione.
PV .................  :  Apparecchio a potenza variabile.
PF .................  :  Apparecchio a potenza stabile.

TARGA MATRICOLA

I dati presenti sulla tariffa e le documentazioni commerciali o tecniche, gli schemi e altre informazioni
sono dati a titolo indicativo e validi per un certo periodo. Il COSTRUTTORE si riserva la facoltà di modificare la 
presentazione, la forma, la dimensione, la concezione o la materia dei suoi prodotti

NUMERO DI SERIE

Codice sequenziale

Anno di fabbricazione Millennio di fabbricazione
Giorno di fabbricazioneCodice articolo

20 Caratteri :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

Indice tecnico dell’apparecchio
Codice sequenziale
Anno di fabbricazione 

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Caratteri :       
Mese di fabbricazione : 
  da 1 a 9     Gen. a Set., 
  O     Ott., N    Nov.,
  D     Dic.

19 Caratteri :
Codice articolo

Mese di fabbricazione Codice sequenziale
Anno di fabbricazione 

08 05 0013199 900640031

Codice sequenziale
Anno di fabbricazione Giorno di fabbricazione

Codice articolo
21 Caratteri :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Caratteri :       
Codice sequenziale

Anno di fabbricazione 
Giorno di fabbricazione

E
au

 C
ha

ud
e 

G
az

 In
st

an
ta

né
e

LISTE DES ABRÉVATIONS
EC .................. : Eau chaude.
EF ..................  : Eau froide.
C .................... : Résistance Céramique (Chauffe normale).
Ca .................. : Résistance Céramique (Chauffe accélérée).
TP .................. : Résistance ThermoPlongeur.
1F ..................  : Avec Robinetterie.
2F ..................  : Sans Robinetterie.
3F ..................  : Avec Robinetterie et une sortie supplémentaire.
AMI ................  : Avec Mélangeur Intégré.
SMI ................  : Sans Mélangeur Intégré.
TYPE ............  : Indique la nature de l'appareil.
PN ..................  : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Pression Normale.
BP ..................  : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Basse Pression.
PV .................. : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Puissance Variable.
PF .................. : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Puissance Fixe.

PLAQUE SIGNALÉTIQUE

Les renseignements portés sur les tarifs et documentations commerciales ou techniques, les schémas et côtes 
d'encombrements sont donnés à titre indicatif et valables à un instant donné. Le CONSTRUCTEUR se réserve le droit 
d'apporter toutes modifications de présentation, de forme, de dimension, de conception ou matière à ses produits.

Indice technique de l'appareil  
Code séquentiel

NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE

Année de fabrication 

Mois de fabrication : 
  de 1 à 9     Jan. à Sep., 
  O     Oct., N    Nov.,
  D     Dec.

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Caractères :       

Code séquentiel  

Année de fabrication Millénium de fabrication
Jour de fabricationCode appareil

20 Caractères :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

19 Caractères :
Code appareil

Mois de fabrication Code séquentiel
Année de fabrication 

08 05 0013199 900640031

Code séquentiel    
Année de fabrication Jour de fabrication

Code appareil
21 Caractères :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Caractères :       
Code séquentiel

Année de fabrication 
Jour de fabrication 

In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
G

as
 W

at
er

 H
ea

te
rs

LIST OF THE ABBREVATIONS
HW ................. :  Hot water.
CW ................. :  Cold water.
C .................... :  Ceramic resistance (normal heating).
Ca .................. :  Ceramic resistance (accelerated heating)
TP .................. :  Immersion heater.
1F .................. :  With fittings.
2F .................. :  Without fittings.
3F .................. :  With fittings and another outlet connection.
AMI ................ :  With mixing valve.
SMI ................ :  Without mixing valve.
PUISS ............ :  Power of th appliance.
PN .................. :  Appliance with normal pression.
LP .................. :  Appliance with low pression.
PV .................. :  Appliance with variable power.
PF .................. :  Appliance with fixed power.

IDENTIFICATION PLATE

The indications mentionned on the prices, commercial or technical literature and the scheme are written for your guidance 
and are available at a given time. The CONSTRUCTOR retains the power to modify the presentation, the form, the size, 
the conception or the material of the products.

Technical number of the appliance
Sequencial number

SERIAL NUMBER

Year of manufacture

Month of manucfacture : 
  from 1 to 9     Jan. to Sep., 
  O     Oct., N    Nov.,
  D     Dec.

 1 95 065004 - 3111 Characters :       

Sequencial number

Year of manufactureMillenium of manufacture
Manufacturing dayProduct reference

20 Characters :  3675007 XX 2 07 070 00315

19 Characters :
Product reference

Month of manucfacture Sequencial number
Year of manufacture

08 05 0013199 900640031

Sequencial number
Year of manufacture Manufacturing day

Product reference
21 Characters :  3675007 XX 07 070 0000315

04  05   125  01110 Characters :       
Sequencial number

Year of manufacture 
Manufacturing day 

B
AY

A
R

D
 S

TA
R

 5
 &

 E
Q

U
AT

IO
N

 9

18


	EN-1: 
	FR-1: 
	IT-1: 
	ES-1: 
	DE-1: 
	EN-2: 
	FR-2: 
	IT-2: 
	ES-2: 
	DE-2: 


